otherwise, except as may be required by law.

S-18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds to us from this offering, after deducting underwriting

discounts and estimated offering expenses, will be approximately $485.8 million.

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering, along with cash on hand, to

redeem one or more of the series of KKR & Co. Inc.’s outstanding Series A Preferred Stock

and Series B Preferred Stock. Any remaining net proceeds will be used for general corporate

purposes. Pending application of the net proceeds of this offering for the foregoing purposes,

the net proceeds may be invested temporarily in investment-grade securities or similar

instruments.

S-19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2020 on (i) an actual

basis and (ii) an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering. You should read this table in

conjunction with the information contained under the heading “Use of Proceeds” in this

prospectus supplement, and under the heading “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report in Form 10-K for the

fiscal year ended December 31, 2020.

  As of December 31, 2020

  Actual

As

Adjusted

  (unaudited)

  (in millions of dollars)

Debt Obligations(1)

Revolving Credit Facilities $ — $ —

Existing Notes 4,632 4,632

Notes Offered Hereby — 500

Recourse Debt Obligations $ 4,632 $ 5,132

Debt Obligations—KFN(2) 916 916

Total Debt Obligations $ 5,548 $ 6,048

Series A and B Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value. 13,800,000

and 6,200,000 shares, respectively, issued and outstanding

as of December 31, 2020 and 2019.(3)(4) 483 483

Series C Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock, $0.01

par value. 23,000,000 shares issued and outstanding

as of December 31, 2020. 1,116 1,116

Series I Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value. 1 share authorized,

1 share issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2020

and 2019. — —

Series II Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value. 499,999,999 shares

authorized, 275,626,493 and 290,381,345 shares, issued and

outstanding as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 3 3

Common Stock, $0.01 par value. 3,500,000,000 shares

authorized, 572,893,738 and 560,007,579 shares, issued and

outstanding as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively 6 6

Additional Paid-In Capital 8,688 8,688

Retained Earnings 3,441 3,441

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (19) (19)

Total KKR & Co. Inc. Stockholders’ Equity $13,718 $13,718

Noncontrolling Interests 27,083 27,083

Total Equity $40,801 $40,801

Total Capitalization $46,349 $46,849

(1) Amounts exclude (i) financing arrangements entered into by our consolidated funds with the objective of

providing liquidity to the funds of $8.5 billion, (ii) debt securities issued by our consolidated CLOs of

$17.3 billion, (iii) borrowings collateralized by specific investments and other assets held directly by majority-

owned investment vehicles of $1.6 billion and (iv) debt obligations in connection with the ownership of KKR

office space of $0.5 billion. Debt securities issued by consolidated CLO entities are supported solely by the

investments held at the CLO vehicles and are not collateralized by assets of any other KKR entity. Obligations